

## **City of Ann Arbor**

**Council Action** 

Resolution: R-09-288

File Number: 09-0509

## Enactment Number: R-09-288

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar.com/

Calendar.aspx

Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Five Year Municipal Trunk Line Maintenance Contract between the City of Ann Arbor and the State of Michigan Department of Transportation

Whereas, The Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) and the City of Ann Arbor desire that the City of Ann Arbor maintain certain state trunk line highways as set forth in MDOT contract 2009-0244;

Whereas, Pursuant to Act 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended, and Act 17 of the Public Acts of 1925, as amended, MDOT and the City may enter into a contract providing for maintenance on state trunk line highways; and

Whereas, The amount of the contract will be adjusted each year after consultation between the City and the Michigan Department of Transportation and will not exceed \$170,000.00 in FY 2010;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute contract number 2009-0244 with the Michigan Department of Transportation for the Municipal Trunk Line Maintenance Contract, after the approval as to substance by the City Administrator, and approval as to form by the City Attorney; and

RESOLVED, That Council authorizes the City Administrator to take necessary administrative actions to implement this resolution.

At a meeting of the City Council on 7/6/2009, a motion was made by Christopher Taylor, seconded by Margie Teall, that this Resolution R-09-288 be Approved. The motion passed.